SCHEDULE 2

REVIEW PROCEDURE

1. SUBMITTAL SCHEDULE

- 1.1 The parties agree that the preliminary schedule for Submittals (the "Submittal Schedule") is included in the Proposal Extracts and will conform to the requirements identified in Section 17 of this Agreement and Appendix 2A Submittals. The Submittal Schedule may be amended by agreement of the parties in accordance with the terms of this Section 1. Any amendment to the Submittal Schedule will provide for a progressive and orderly flow of Submittals from the Design-Builder to the Owner as appropriate to allow sufficient time for review of each Submittal by the Owner, taking into account both the resources necessary to be available to the Owner to conduct such review and any user group consultations.
- 1.2 Unless a longer period is required by this Agreement or is otherwise reasonably required by the Owner, the Submittal Schedule will allow a minimum of 15 Business Days for the Owner's review of Submittals submitted in relation to the Design pursuant to this Schedule, from the date of receipt for review of and response to each Submittal, provided that if the Design-Builder has made major changes to the grouping and volume of Submittals, such period of time will be adjusted, acting reasonably, taking into account the factors set forth in this Section 1.
- 1.3 The Design-Builder will, in scheduling Submittals and in the performance of the Design and the Construction, allow adequate time prior to performing the Design and the Construction that are the subject of the Submittals, for review of the Submittals and for the Design-Builder to make changes to the Submittals, the Design and the Construction that may be required if comments are received on the Submittals.
- 1.4 If the Submittal Schedule indicates that a large number of Submittals will be made at one time, the Owner may request a longer period for review or a staggering of the Submittals, and the Design-Builder will revise the Submittal Schedule accordingly, taking into account both the availability of resources required by the Owner to conduct such review and whether delay in the review of the subject matter of the Submittal will have a material impact on the Design-Builder's ability to progress future anticipated Submittals and the Design or Construction in accordance with the Time Schedule.
- 1.5 The Design-Builder will submit the Submittal Schedule, including amendments prior to the start of Construction and, subsequently, to the Owner on a monthly basis until Substantial Completion is achieved.
- 1.6 All amended Submittal Schedules will be required to meet all the requirements of this Section 1.
- 1.7 The Design-Builder will submit all Submittals to the Owner in accordance with the current amended Submittal Schedule.
- 1.8 The Design-Builder will bear the risk of delays and additional costs caused as a result of the late submission of Submittals to the Owner, by Submittals which are rejected and required to be resubmitted in accordance with the terms of this Schedule 2 Review Procedure, or by changes in the Design and Construction required as a result of comments made pursuant to this Schedule 2 Review Procedure.

2. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBMITTALS

- 2.1 Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement or by the Owner, the Design-Builder will issue an electronic copy of each Submittal in .pdf format or other format agreed by the parties acting reasonably. The Design-Builder will issue Submittals to the Owner using a cloud-based system in accordance with Appendix 2B Live Project Technologies. Unless otherwise required by this Agreement or by applicable Law to be signed or sealed at the time the Submittal is first provided to the Owner, upon assignment of the comment "REVIEWED" by the Owner of each Submittal the Design-Builder will issue an electronically sealed copy of the Submittal that has been sealed by the Design-Builder's Consultant as required by Section 2.4 below.
- 2.2 The Design-Builder will compile and maintain a Submittal log that includes the date, contents and status of the submission of all Submittals, including the date, contents and status of the submission of all Submittals, including the date of receipt and content of all returned Submittals and comments thereon.
- 2.3 All Submittals will be in English.
- 2.4 All Submittals, and all amended versions of Submittals, required by this Agreement or by applicable Law to be signed or sealed by persons with professional designations (including where applicable by registered professional architects or engineers) will be so signed and, where applicable, sealed, and will include confirmation by such person or persons that the Work proposed by the Submittal meets the requirements of this Agreement, including the Statement of Requirements.
- 2.5 All Submittals will include all documents to be reviewed and will clearly identify the purpose of the Submittal, the Design-Builder's proposed course of action relating to the Submittal and the Design and the Construction that are the subject of the Submittal.
- 2.6 All Submittals will refer to the relevant provisions of Schedule 1 Statement of Requirements and to any matter that has previously been subject to review. All Submittals will:
 - (a) be clearly identified as a Submittal and will be delivered with appropriate covering documentation, which will include a list of all attached Submittals and for each Submittal the document number(s) or drawing number(s);
 - (b) include revision numbers (if applicable);
 - (c) include document or drawing title(s);
 - (d) include name of entity that prepared the Submittal; and
 - (e) include details of the Submittal log showing date and delivery information and/or log number of all previous submissions of that Submittal; identification of any previous Submittal superseded by the current Submittal, and a description of the portions of the Submittal that are the subject of review.

3. COMMENTS

3.1 The Owner will review and respond to each Submittal in accordance with the applicable time periods for the Submittal.

- 3.2 The Owner will return Submittals to the Design-Builder and assign one of the following 3 comments:
 - (a) "REVIEWED";
 - (b) "CORRECT DEFICIENCIES"; or
 - (c) "REJECTED".
- 3.3 The comment "REVIEWED" will be assigned to those Submittals that, in the opinion of the Owner, acting reasonably, conform to the requirements of this Agreement. The Design-Builder will comply with and implement such Submittals.
- The comment "CORRECT DEFICIENCIES" will be assigned to those Submittals that, in the opinion of the Owner, acting reasonably, generally conform to the requirements of this Agreement, but in which minor deficiencies have been found and identified by the Owner's review. The Design-Builder will, to the extent necessary, correct these Submittals and provide a copy of such Submittals to the Owner before the Design-Builder implements the portions of such Submittals that have received comments, but may proceed on the portions of such Submittals that have not received comments. The Design-Builder will comply with and implement such corrected Submittals. If at any time it is discovered that the Design-Builder has not corrected the deficiencies on Submittals that were correctly stamped "CORRECT DEFICIENCIES", then the Design-Builder will be required to modify the Submittals, the relevant Design and the Construction as required to correct the deficiencies and the Design-Builder may be required, at the Owner's discretion, acting reasonably, to resubmit relevant Submittals.
- 3.5 The comment "REJECTED" will be assigned to those Submittals that, in the opinion of the Owner, acting reasonably, contain significant deficiencies or do not conform with the requirements of this Agreement, including this Schedule 2 Review Procedure. The Design-Builder will correct and re-submit these Submittals within 10 Business Days after the comment has been provided to the Design-Builder. The Owner will then review such corrected Submittals and assign a comment to the corrected Submittal. The Submittals will be corrected, revised and resubmitted as often as may be required to obtain a comment that permits the Design-Builder to proceed. Except with the written consent of the Owner, the Design-Builder will not proceed with any Design or Construction to which such Submittals receiving the comment "REJECTED" relate until the Design-Builder obtains a comment that permits the Design-Builder to proceed.
- 3.6 The Owner may request additional time for the review of any Submittal, including where the Submittal is voluminous or requires extensive review by representatives (including consultants) of the Owner, and the Design-Builder will extend such time for any reasonable requests by the Owner.
- 3.7 If the Owner does not respond to a Submittal within the applicable time periods for the Submittal, the Submittal will be deemed "REVIEWED" and the Design-Builder may proceed with and implement the Design and the Construction on the basis set forth in the applicable Submittal without any further action or documentation required.
- 3.8 Where the Owner issues the comment "CORRECT DEFICIENCIES" or "REJECTED", the Owner will provide reasons for the comment, referencing the particulars of the Section(s) of this Agreement (including the Statement of Requirements) that the Submittal fails to satisfy.
- 3.9 If at any time after assigning any comment to a Submittal or where Section 3.7 of this Schedule has applied, the Owner or the Design-Builder discovers deficiencies or any failure to conform to

the requirements of this Agreement, the Owner may revise the comment assigned to any Submittal. If the parties agree or it is determined in accordance with Section 64 (Dispute Resolution) of this Agreement that the revised comment is correct, the Design-Builder will make all such corrections to the Submittals and the Design and the Construction.

- 3.10 For the purpose of facilitating and expediting the review and correction of Submittals, the Owner's Representative and the Design-Builder's Representative will meet as may be mutually agreed to discuss and review any outstanding Submittals and any comments thereon.
- 3.11 In lieu of returning a Submittal, the Owner may by letter notify the Design-Builder of the comment assigned to the Submittal and if such comment is "CORRECT DEFICIENCIES" or "REJECTED" the letter will contain comments in sufficient detail for the Design-Builder to identify the correction sought.

4. USER CONSULTATION PROTOCOL

- 4.1 The Design-Builder acknowledges that review of the Design by the Owner and consultation with the Facility users is an essential step in the completion of the detailed design of the Facility. Accordingly, the Design-Builder will conduct consultations with representatives of the Facility users (the "User Consultation Groups") as described in this Schedule 2. The Owner will make reasonable efforts, as requested by the Design-Builder, to assist and support the Design-Builder with the consultation process, but nothing in this Section 4 will be interpreted to give the Owner responsibility for the Design, the Design schedule or the user consultation process.
- 4.2 The Owner will establish User Consultation Groups that may include the Owner, the Owner's Representatives, employees, agents, contractors and subcontractors, staff, visitors, students and volunteers. The Owner may also from time to time include families and neighbours in the user consultation process.
- 4.3 Unless agreed by the Owner, all aspects of the Design will be subject to review by one or more User Consultation Groups.
- 4.4 The User Consultation Groups consist of three separate groups are anticipated to include the following, with members determined at the Owner's discretion:
 - (a) a "district leadership steering committee" and "educational vision and engagement team" User Consultation Groups consisting of school administration officials, teachers and staff;
 - (b) User Consultation Groups for each component of the Neighbourhood Learning Centre, including the Indigenous Language and Cultural Centre and Health and Wellness Centre;
 - (c) User Consultation Groups for the following subject areas: indigenous elements, safety and security, equipment, IM/IT, facilities/support services, interiors and wayfinding, landscaping and transition/operational readiness; and
 - (d) User Consultation Groups for the following groups: District Advisory Team (parents), Cowichan Secondary School Advisory Team (students), and Cowichan Tribes Vision Team.
- 4.5 Unless otherwise agreed, Submittals will be provided and reviewed in accordance with the following:
 - (a) Submittal to the Owner:

- (i) The Design-Builder will provide a Submittal as indicated on the Submittal Schedule that includes all relevant material with a covering transmittal indicating the purpose of the Submittal, and the information that should be reviewed by the Owner and the User Consultation Groups. The covering transmittal will indicate if there is an area that the Design-Builder does not want the Owner to review at the moment, based on the Design-Builder's progress to date.
- (ii) All changes from a previous Submittal should be clearly indicated in accordance with Section 8 of this Schedule 2.
- (b) User Consultation Group:
 - (i) 5 Business Days following the Submittal, the Design-Builder will present the relevant material at a meeting of the relevant User Consultation Group(s).
 - (ii) The presentation will be made by the Architect and the Design-Builder's consultants relevant to the contents of the Submittal, who are prepared to respond to questions related to the Submittal.
 - (iii) The presentation will include a page-by-page review of the Submittal.
 - (iv) The Design-Builder's Representative must attend the presentation.
 - (v) During the presentation, a representative of the Design-Builder will take "live minutes" so that all parties can agree on the content of the minutes during the meeting. The Design-Builder will circulate the minutes immediately after the meeting to all parties and within 3 Business Days the Design-Builder must circulate formal minutes for review. If the Owner notifies the Design-Builder of any errors in the minutes, the Design-Builder will correct such errors within 3 Business Days of the Owner's notice.
 - (vi) During the presentation, the Owner may seek clarifications and ask questions and will provide any informal feedback through to the Design-Builder.
- (c) Response from the Owner:
 - (i) The Owner will respond within 15 Business Days starting the Business Day after the presentation in accordance with this Schedule 2.
- 4.6 The process set out in this Section 4 will be set out in the Submittal Schedule.
- 4.7 The parties acknowledge that Design development is an iterative and interactive process and that additional User Consultation Group review and meetings may be required from those shown on the Submittal Schedule. The Design-Builder will be required to incorporate these additional User Consultation Group meetings into their Time Schedule. The parties will co-operate to amend the Submittal Schedule as may be required from time to time to ensure that sufficient consultations with the User Consultation Group in relation to each component of the Design (and changes to the Design resulting from such consultations) are completed prior to the Design-Builder making the formal Submittal.
- 4.8 The Owner and the Design-Builder will not be bound by the consultations with the User Consultation Groups, unless reflected in the formal Submittal and comments from the Owner.

- 4.9 If the Design-Builder considers that compliance with any comment raised by a User Consultation Group member would lead to a Change, the Design-Builder will, before taking into account such comment or objection, notify the Owner. If it is agreed by the Owner that such comments or objections would lead to a Change then the procedure as detailed in Part E- CHANGES of this Agreement will apply. In all cases, the parties will cooperate to identify potential alternative solutions to any comments or objections raised that would not lead to a Change.
- 4.10 The User Consultation Group consultation meetings will be held via on on-line meeting platform approved in advance by the Owner.
- 4.11 A minimum of two dedicated meetings are required to review and discuss security programming for the Neighborhood Learning Centre.

5. DISPUTES

5.1 If the Design-Builder disputes any comment issued by the Owner in respect of a Submittal, including on the basis that the comment is or would result in a Change, the Design-Builder will promptly notify the Owner of the details of such Dispute and will submit the reasons why the Design-Builder believes a different comment should be assigned, together with appropriate supporting documentation. The Owner will review the Submittal, the reasons and supporting documentation and within 7 Business Days after receipt thereof will either confirm the original comment or notify the Design-Builder of a revised comment. Nothing in this Section 5 will limit either party's right to refer a Dispute for resolution in the first instance to the Owner's Consultant under Section 64 (Dispute Resolution) of this Agreement.

6. EFFECT OF REVIEW

Any review of and comment by the Owner on any Submittals are for general conformity to the obligations and requirements of this Agreement, and any such review and comment will not relieve the Design-Builder of the risk and responsibility for the Design and the Construction and for meeting all of its obligations and requirements of this Agreement, and will not create any new or additional obligations or liabilities for the Owner. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing any and all errors or omissions in Submittals or of any review and comment will not exclude or limit the Design-Builder's obligations or liabilities in respect of the Design or the Construction under this Agreement or exclude or limit the Owner's rights in respect of the Design and the Construction under this Agreement.

7. SUBMITTAL EXPLANATION

7.1 At any time, the Owner may, acting reasonably, require the Design-Builder, including the Design-Builder's Consultant, Subcontractors and any other relevant personnel, at no additional cost to the Owner, to explain to the Owner and the Owner's advisors the intent of the Design-Builder's Submittals, including in relation to any design and any associated documentation and as to its satisfaction of the Statement of Requirements.

8. REVISIONS

8.1 The Design-Builder will ensure that Submittals and documents and/or drawings within the Submittal keep the same, unique reference number throughout the review process, and that all subsequent revisions of the same Submittal are identified by a sequential revision number and identified and tracked in the Submittal log. Correspondence related to such Submittal will reference the reference number and revision number.

- 8.2 Re-submittals will clearly show all revisions from the previous Submittal. Bound documents, including reports and manuals, will contain a preface that clearly states how revisions are marked and the previous revision number against which the revisions have been marked and highlighted within the document. A consistent format for mark-ups of documents will be used (e.g. deletions struck out and additions underscored). Revised portions of drawings will be clearly marked (with appropriate means to visually distinguish between the parts of the drawing that are revised and the parts that are not revised) and the revision number and description of the revision will be included on the drawing.
- 8.3 All revisions on print media will be initialled by hand by the individual designer, design checker and, where applicable, by the drafter and the drafting checker and will identify the persons who initialled the Submittal. Electronic versions of the Submittal will identify the persons who initialled the revisions to the printed version of the Submittal.
- The Design-Builder will keep all Drawings and Specifications current. If any Drawings and Specifications are revised as part of a Submittal, all other Drawings and Specifications relying on or based on those Drawings and Specifications will also be revised accordingly. All such revised Drawings and Specifications will also be submitted with the Submittal to which it relates.

9. AUDIT BY THE OWNER

- 9.1 Without limiting any other right under this Agreement, the Owner will have the right to audit all Submittals, including comparing all Submittals to previous Submittals.
- 9.2 If during an audit or at any other time it is discovered by the Owner or the Design-Builder that any Submittals were not correctly implemented, the Design-Builder will at its sole cost immediately take all necessary steps to correct and modify the applicable Submittals and the Design and Construction to which they relate and will advise the Owner of all such corrections and modifications.

APPENDIX 2A

SUBMITTALS

1. Submittal Summary

1.1 Without limiting any other Submittal requirement set out in this Agreement, the following is a non-exhaustive summary of Submittals required to be submitted by the Design-Builder:

Item	Time for Submission
Project Management Plan	10 days after the Effective Date
Health and Safety Plan	30 days after the Effective Date
Quality Management Plan	30 days after the Effective Date
Dust, Noise and Vibration Mitigation Plan	30 days after the Effective Date
30% Design Submittal	30 days after the Effective Date
60% Design Submittal	See Submittal Schedule
90% Design Submittal	See Submittal Schedule
100% Design Submittal	See Submittal Schedule
Commissioning Plan	Refer to Section 34.2 of the Agreement
stormwater management plan	90 days after the Effective Date
key schedule	90% Design Stage

2. Minimum requirements for 30%, 60%, 90% and 100% Design Submittals

- 2.1 The requirements in this Section pertain to the following design disciplines:
 - a) architecture;
 - b) interior design;
 - c) structural engineering;;
 - d) electrical engineering
 - e) mechanical engineering;
 - f) civil engineering;
 - g) landscape architecture;
 - h) IT design;
 - i) security design;
 - j) energy modelling; and
 - k) LEED achievement.

- 2.2 The Design-Builder will submit the following for review by the Owner as applicable to the Design stage and as relevant to each discipline:
 - a) site plan(s);
 - b) floor plans;
 - c) reflected ceiling plans;
 - d) interior elevations with supporting colour and material boards;
 - e) building sections (transverse and longitudinal);
 - f) wall sections;
 - g) building elevations;
 - h) material samples for exterior components;
 - i) schedules for doors, hardware, windows and finishes;
 - j) millwork details;
 - k) furnishing, fixtures and equipment details;
 - I) complete prescriptive specifications in standard Divisional format;
 - m) Building Code analysis including any Alternate Solutions;
 - n) all components, features and finishes where applicable requiring conformance with requirements as outline in this Agreement;
 - o) Energy Model reports and simulation files as required by Schedule 8 [Energy]; and
 - p) supporting analytical analysis where required in this Agreement.

3. Required Computer Generated Virtual Reality Simulations

- 3.1 The Design-Builder will present Virtual Reality Simulations (as defined below) of the following areas, with fixed-frame renderings submitted at the 30% Design stage, and the Design-Builder will present updated Virtual Reality Simulations and updated fixed frame renderings, as necessary or as requested by the Owner at the 60%, 90% and 100% Design stages.
 - a) all exterior façades;
 - b) School Main Entry;
 - c) NLC Main Entry;
 - d) Multi-Purpose Field;
 - e) Learning Commons / Maker Space;
 - f) Typical Classroom;
 - g) Multi-purpose space / Drama Room;
 - h) Administration entrance;
 - NLC Indigenous Language & Culture Centre;
 - j) Gymnasium with bleachers open and closed;
 - k) Typical Learning Community; and
 - I) Super Lab.
- 3.2 **"Virtual reality simulation**" means an interactive three-dimensional computer-generated model whereby the use of a virtual reality headset, tablet or computer, the user can view the surroundings from a 360 degree perspective typically from the centre of the room. The computer-

generated model will illustrate all finishes, furniture and equipment detail as part of the designated area. These will be hosted via a cloud-based system, accessible by the Owner remotely.

APPENDIX 2B

LIVE PROJECT TECHNOLOGIES

1. INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 The purpose of this Appendix is to describe each party's obligations regarding the use of "live project technologies" (LPTs) to facilitate secure sharing of project information, including Drawings, Specifications, photos and other Submittals. The following LPTs will be used for the Project and are described in this Appendix:
 - (a) Live PDF Software;
 - (b) Live Reality Capture Software; and
 - (c) Live Construction Management Software.
- 1.2 The use of the LPTs referred to above is intended to remotely connect Project Participants, unify digital document control with site photography models and allow live synchronization of project information between off-site and on-site Project Participants. It is intended that the LPTs will allow for dynamic addition and removal of Project Participants using secure invitation-based access via any user's email address. The LPTs are intended to seamlessly complement, extend and validate BIM CAD project workflows and do not replace them.
- 1.3 For the purposes of this Appendix, "**Project Participants**" means the Owner, the Owner's Consultant and its sub-consultants and other Owner representatives as may be identified by the Owner, the Payment Certifier, the Design-Builder and Subcontractors and their respective personnel who are involved in the Project.

2. LIVE PDF SOFTWARE

2.1 Definition

(a) "Live PDF Software" means PDF desktop editor and cloud document control software for live PDF viewing, editing, sharing and version control.

2.2 Responsibilities

- (a) The Design-Builder will:
 - (i) consult with the Owner and procure Live PDF Software that is acceptable to the Owner and meets the software and integration requirements set out in Section 2.3 of this Appendix;
 - (ii) supply software licences for the Live PDF Software as may be required for the Project Participants;
 - (iii) work with the Owner to establish quality control requirements for PDF Submittals, and provide copies of all Submittals to the Owner in PDF format and in compliance with the quality control requirements established by the parties;
 - (iv) participate in live PDF Submittal review sessions using the Live PDF Software;

- (v) require Subcontractors to comply with the established requirements for PDF Submittals and to participate, as may be necessary or when requested by the Owner, in live PDF Submittal review sessions using the Live PDF Software; and
- (vi) administer, control and share access to PDF source files and live PDF review sessions as necessary for user consultation, design review and other meetings contemplated in this Agreement.
- (b) The Owner will cooperate with the Design-Builder with respect to use of the Live PDF Software for Owner review of Submittals, including participating in live PDF Submittal review sessions using the Live PDF Software.

2.3 Software and Integration Requirements

(a) The Design-Builder will procure Live PDF Software that provides real-time two-way file storage synchronization with the Live Reality Capture Software and the Live Construction Management Software.

3. LIVE REALITY CAPTURE SOFTWARE

3.1 Definition

(a) "Live Reality Capture Software" means cloud software to map, share, edit, manage and organize project photography to capture live construction progress.

3.2 Responsibilities

- (a) The Design-Builder will:
 - (i) consult with the Owner and procure Live Reality Capture Software that is acceptable to the Owner and meets the software and integration requirements set out in Section 3.3 of this Appendix;
 - (ii) supply software licences for the Live Reality Capture Software as may be required for the Project Participants;
 - (iii) supply high quality camera hardware and peripherals and utilize the camera hardware to capture and document construction progress of all spaces and systems as part of a standardized site walkthrough process established by the Design-Builder in consultation with the Owner, and on a frequency that is appropriate to document progress of the Work and support applications for payment, with all captured data made available using the Live Reality Capture Software;
 - (iv) control and share access to the Live Reality Capture Software; and
 - (v) cooperate with the Owner to initiate and respond to site request for information (RFI) and observation workflows within the Live Reality Capture Software user interface.
- (b) The Owner will cooperate with the Design-Builder with respect to use of the Live Reality Capture Software.

3.3 Software and Integration Requirements

- (a) The Design-Builder will procure Live Reality Capture Software that provides:
 - (i) real-time two-way file storage synchronization with the Live PDF Software and the Live Construction Management Software; and
 - (ii) real-time two-way synchronization to initiate and respond to site RFI and observation workflows within the Live Reality Capture user interface and/or Live Construction Management user interface.

4. LIVE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE

4.1 Definition

(a) "Live Construction Management Software" means construction cloud common data environment (CDE) software to manage project information and construction delivery workflows.

4.2 Responsibilities

- (a) The Design-Builder will:
 - (i) consult with the Owner and procure Live Construction Management Software that is acceptable to the Owner and meets the software and integration requirements set out in Section 4.3 of this Appendix;
 - (ii) supply software licences for the Live Construction Management Software as may be required for the Project Participants;
 - (iii) consult with the Owner and select workflow modules Live Construction Management Software;
 - (iv) integrate the Live PDF Software and the Live Reality Capture Software into the Live Construction Management System;
 - (v) configure, manage and administer the Live Construction Management Software and workflow modules; and
 - (vi) cooperate with the Owner to add and integrate additional software modules if required based on mutually-agreed project objectives.
- (b) The Owner will cooperate with the Design-Builder with respect to use of the Live Construction Management Software.

4.3 Software and Integration Requirements

- (a) The Design-Builder will procure Live Construction Management Software that:
 - (i) will store, index, and manage all workflows and documentation related to the Design-Builder's coordination with the Owner;

- (ii) will provide a secure login portal and support two-factor authentication access via web browser, tablet, and mobile (iOS and Android) platforms;
- (iii) has customizable software modules to support digital construction workflows selected by the parties, which may include the following:
 - (A) Core Tools
 - Documents
 - Directory
 - Tasks
 - Admin
 - Reports
 - (B) Project Management
 - Emails
 - RFIs
 - Submittals
 - Instructions
 - Transmittals
 - Inspections
 - Incidents
 - Observations
 - Punch List
 - Meetings
 - Schedule
 - Daily Log
 - Photos
 - Drawings
 - Specifications
 - Forms
 - Coordination Issues
 - (C) Financial Management
 - Contracts
 - Budget
 - Commitments
 - Change Orders
 - Invoicing
- (iv) has an online marketplace with pre-built and validated 3rd party solutions available on-demand;
- (v) provides real-time two-way file storage synchronization with the Live PDF Software and the Live Reality Capture Software; and
- (vi) provides real-time two-way synchronization to initiate and respond to site RFI and observation workflows within the Live Reality Capture user interface and/or Live Construction Management user interface.

5. GENERAL

5.1 Back-up Copies

(a) The Design-Builder will maintain a back-up copy of all Submittals, photos and other documentation that the Design-Builder uploads or shares using the Live PDF Software, Live Reality Capture Software and Live Construction Management Software, and will provide copies to the Owner at any time requested by Owner.